
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Devon Pension Board

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 1 February 2019 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392382299

DEVON PENSION BOARD

Monday, 11th February, 2019

A meeting of the Devon Pension Board is to be held on the above date, at 10.30 am in the Committee 
Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held 15 October 2018, attached

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Membership 

Two member representative board member positions expire in 2019.  These are currently held by 
Heather Keightley and Paul Phillips and will be advertised shortly.  

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Internal Audit Report - Pension Fund Board Governance Arrangements (Pages 7 - 24)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/10), attached

6 Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 25 - 44)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/11), attached 



7 Regulatory Update and Consultations (Pages 45 - 56)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/12), attached 

8 Fair Deal - Strengthening Pension Protection Policy Consultation (Pages 57 - 82)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/13), attached

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

9 Investment and Pension Fund Committee (Pages 83 - 88)

Minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2018, attached 

10 Brunel Update (Pages 89 - 92)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/14), attached 

11 Proposed Changes to the LGPS Regulations Report (Pages 93 - 94)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/15), attached 

12 Peninsula Pensions Performance Report (Pages 95 - 98)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/16), attached 

13 Action and Recommendations Tracker (Pages 99 - 106)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/17), attached 

14 Future Work Programme (Pages 107 - 108)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/18), attached 

15 Dates of Meetings/Training 

The Pension Board will meet at 10.30am on the following dates:

3rd April 2019; 15th July 2019; and 21st October 2019 

Training: Devon Pension fund Training Day – Thursday 28th March 10am to 4pm at the 
Conference Centre Coaver Club, County Hall

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Devon County Council
Councillors C Slade (Chair) and S Randall-Johnson
Fund Employer Representatives
Graham Smith (Devon & Cornwall Police) and Carl Hearn (Tavistock Town Council)
Fund Member Representatives
Andy Bowman, Heather Keightley, Paul Phillips and Colin Shipp 
Independent Member (non-voting)
William Nicolls

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on 
this agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo 01392382299 
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on t
[...]
rained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


1
DEVON PENSION BOARD

15/10/18

DEVON PENSION BOARD

15 October 2018 

Present
Councillor S Randall-Johnson

Fund Employer Representatives
Mr C Hearn and Mr G Smith 

Fund Member Representatives
Mr A Bowman, Mr P Phillips and Mr C Shipp

Independent Member
Mr W Nicholls 

Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25 (2)
Councillor R Bloxham

Apologies: -
Councillor C Slade

* 78  Election of Chair and Vice Chair

RESOLVED that Councillor Slade be elected Chair and Mr Bowman Vice Chair for the 
ensuing year. 

Mr Bowman in the Chair.

* 79  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2018 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 80  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

No item was raised as a matter of urgency.

* 81  Membership of the Board

The Board noted the appointment of Councillor Colin Slade by Devon County Council. 

* 82  Statutory Statements - Draft Communication Policy

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/70) on the Communications 
Policy which had been last updated and considered by the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee in November 2015.  The policy was now updated to address action points raised 
by the recent ‘Communication with Stakeholders audit’, and reflected new legislation, pooling 
and Government department changes. The Policy covered several areas and in the opinion of 
the Audit Partnership was of an overall ‘Good Standard’ and their suggestions had been 
incorporated.   

The Statement was subject to annual review and gradual changes that arose from the Brunel 
Partnerships arrangements would be reflected.   

The Board noted the ‘non-voting’ status of the Union representatives on then Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2
DEVON PENSION BOARD
15/10/18

It was MOVED by Mr Bowman, SECONDED by Councillor Ran
[...]
nty Treasurer undertook to circulate to Members the CIPFA’s Code of Practice 
relating to knowledge and skills recommended for Members. 

The Board discussed the merits of additional meetings in line with the Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee cycle to facilitate timely reporting of developments. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Bowman, SECONDED by Mr Hearn and

RESOLVED that the Governance Policy and Compliance Statement be endorsed and 
commended to the Investment and Pension Fund Committee subject to the following 
changes:   

(a) the Board’s Terms of Reference (Appendix 2) be amended to show two additional 
meetings per annum, in line with the Investment and Pension Fund Committee’s cycle of 
meetings;

(b) reference in the Statement to (i) changes arising from the gradual transition of holdings to 
the Brunel Partnership; and (ii) breaches of policy.   

* 84  Devon Pension Fund Risk Register

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/72) on the Risk 
Register and the Pension Board’s scrutiny role in relation to risk and compliance and 
suggestion and issues would be which would be raised with the Investment and Pension 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



3
DEVON PENSION BOARD

15/10/18

Fund Committee, as necessary. The Board had previously considered the Risk Register at its 
meeting on 23rd April 2018.

The Risk Register (attached at Appendix 1 to the Report) highlighted the key risks in relation 
to the Pension Fund, the current processes in place to mitigate the risk, and the planned 
improvements in place to provide further assurance. This incorporated the risk register of both 
the Investments Team and Peninsula Pensions.

The Risk Register was reviewed and updated on an ongoing basis during the year and the 
Report detailed the changes made since it was last presented to the Board. 

Members suggested that with the additional meetings previously agreed greater should focus 
be given by the Board on the highest areas of risk identified w
[...]
on that the Pension Fund 
Board Governance arrangements contain a satisfactory level of internal 
control

1. Introduction

1.1. As part of the agreed annual internal audit plan, a review of the Devon Pension Fund 
Board governance arrangements was undertaken.  The overall conclusion from our work 
was that Good Standard of control was in place.  The detailed report, showing all the 
findings is attached.

2. Audit findings

2.1. We found the Board to be compliant with legislation and regulation, and the risk register 
included related risks and mitigations. 

2.2. The Devon Pension Board forward plan provides for effective planning and decision 
making by the Board.  A satisfactory level of information is provided to Members to support 
this process, and where not restricted, this information along with meeting minutes is 
publicly published.

2.3. Some members provided their view to the effectiveness of the Board, and whilst largely 
positive, there are areas where existing practice could be enhanced to increase the overall 
effectiveness.  The responses to survey questions are provided in Appendix C of the 
attached report.

3. Conclusion

3.1. The Board is asked to note the attached audit report.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers - Nil
Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchings
Tel No: (01392) 385483 Dart Suite, Larkbeare House, Topsham Road, Exeter

Page 7

Agenda Item 5





 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 
Final 

Internal Audit Report 

 

   

 Effectiveness of the 
Devon Pension Board 

 

 
 

Devon Pension Fund 

 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 
September 2018 

 

   

 Official  

Page 9



 
 

 

 Page 2 of 16   

Devon Audit Partnership 

 

Devon Audit Partnership has been formed under a joint committee arrangement 
comprising of Plymouth, Torbay, Devon, Torridge and Mid-Devon councils and we aim to 
be recognised as a high quality public sector service provider.   

 

We work with our partners by pr
[...]
ard before taking effect.

Recommendation:   That the Board notes the Pension Fund Risk Register and the 
additional actions proposed to mitigate risk.

1. Introduction

1.1. Effective risk management is an essential part of any governance framework as it identifies 
risks and the actions required to mitigate their potential impact. For a pension fund, those 
risks will come from a range of sources including the funding position, investment 
performance, membership changes, benefits administration, costs, communications and 
financial systems. Good information is important to help ensure the complete and effective 
identification of significant risks and the ability to monitor those risks. The risks that have 
been identified are incorporated into the Fund’s Risk Register.

1.2. The Pension Board monitors the Risk Register as part of its scrutiny role in relation to risk 
and compliance, and will raise any specific concerns to the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee, as necessary. The Board previously considered the Risk Register at its 
meeting on 15th October 2018.

1.3. The Risk Register is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. It highlights the key risks in 
relation to the Pension Fund, the current processes in place to mitigate the risk, and the 
planned improvements in place to provide further assurance. This incorporates the risk 
register of both the Investments Team and Peninsula Pensions.

1.4. The Investment and Pension Fund Committee is the ultimate risk owner for the Pension 
Fund and the Risk Register is presented to the Committee on an annual basis.

2. Assessment of Risk

2.1. Risks are assessed in terms of the potential impact of the risk event should it occur, and in 
terms of the likelihood of it occurring. These are then combined to produce an overall risk 
score. Each risk is scored assuming no mitigation, and then on the basis of the mitigation 
in place.

2.2. In addition to the current mitigation in place, further actions are planned to 
[...]
raining and to adhere to DCC's Data Protection Policy
• Regular penetration testing
• Secure website (annual license renewal)

3 1 3 Dan Harris /
Shirley Cuthbert
/ Rachel Lamb /
Natalie Taylor /
Mike Germon

Appendix 1 - Devon Pension Fund Risk Register

Risk no. Description of Risk and Potential Impact

Inherent Risk

Mitigating Controls

Current Risk

Risk Owner Additional Plans Timescale

Im
pact

Likelihood

Com
bined

Score

Im
pact

Likelihood

Com
bined

Score

P
age 43





CT/19/12
Devon Pension Board

11th February 2019
Regulatory update and Consultations

Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Board before taking effect.

Recommendation:   that the Board note the changes to the scheme regulations, review the 
consultations and provide any comments to Investment and Pension 
Fund committee

1. Introduction

1.1. The Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in its capacity as 
stewards of the LGPS, have published the LGPS (Miscellaneous Amendment) Regulations 
2018 and have also issued a consultation on ‘Fair Deal’.  

2. The LGPS (Miscellaneous Amendment) Regulations 2018

2.1. The above regulations were laid before Parliament on 18 December 2018 and came into 
force on 10th January 2019 with the exception of some regulations which are backdated.  
The regulations amend the LGPS 2013 Regulations and the LGPS (Transitional 
Provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014.

2.2. These regulations are correcting an unintended error in the LGPS (Amendment) 2018 
Regulations to provide that deferred members who left under the 1995 Regulations are 
able to take payment of their LGPS pension without the need for their former employer’s 
consent from age 55, with the appropriate reduction for early payment. 

2.3. Following the Supreme Court Ruling in the Walker v. Innospec case back in July 2017, 
changes have been made to survivor benefits.  Pensions paid to survivors of civil 
partnerships or same sex marriages will be equal to those provided to widows of male 
members.  These changes will be backdated to 5th December 2005 in respect of a 
surviving civil partner and 13th March 2017 in respect of a surviving spouse of a same sex 
marriage.

2.4. The regulations now provide for MHCLG to issue statutory guidance on the operation of 
the scheme rules.  The LGPS is a single scheme but administered locally and the intention 
is to avoid funds taking different approaches, especially in relation to sensitive areas such 
as eligibility for survivor benefits.

3. Local Government Pension Scheme: Statutory Guidance on Asset Pooling

3.1. On 3rd January MHCLG issued an informal consultation on draft Statutory Guidance on 
Asset Pooling. This guidance replaces previous guidance and builds on previous 
Ministerial communications and guidance on investment strategies.  

3.2. Officers consider this guidance to be in line with their current understanding of the 
Government’s intentions, and therefore are not currently proposing to respond to the 
consultation subject to any views being expressed by the Pension Board or Investment 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



and Pension Fund Committee.  The consultation closes 28th March 2019 and is attached in 
appendix 1.

4. Conclusion

4.1. The Board is asked to review the consultation and provide comments for inclusion in the 
fund’s response.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers - Nil
Contact for Enquiries:   Charlotte Thompson
Tel No: (01392) 381933 Room G99

Page 46

Agenda Item 7



 Statutory guidance on asset pooling in the Local Government Pension Scheme 

1

Local Government Pension Scheme

Statutory guidance on asset pooling

Page 47



 Statutory guidance on asset pooling in the Local Government Pension Scheme 

2

Contents

Foreword

1 Introduction 

2 Definitions

3 Structure and scale 

4 Governance

5 Transitio
[...]
ill publish an annual report on the pools based on aggregated data from the pool 
member annual reports, in the Scheme Annual Report. Pool members should comply with all 
reasonable requests for any additional data and information from the SAB to enable it to publish a 
comprehensive report.

8.7 Pool members should ensure that pool companies report in line with the SAB Code of Cost 
Transparency. They should also ensure that pool companies require their internal and external 
investment managers to do so.

8.8 Pool members should also ensure that the annual report of the pool company is broadly 
consistent with the reports of pool members, and with the Scheme Annual Report, in so far as it 
relates to their investments, and that the report includes a narrative to explain differences. These 
may arise for example from reporting periods of pool companies which differ from that of the pool 
member.

8.9 Pool members are required to report any change which results in failure to meet the 
requirements of this guidance to the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) and to MHCLG.

Page 55





CT/19/13
Devon Pension Board

11th February 2019

FAIR DEAL – STRENGTHENING PENSION PROTECTION POLICY CONSULTATION

Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect.

Recommendation:   The Board notes the report and provide any comments they wish to 
feed into the fund’s consultation response.

1. Introduction

1.1. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) released a 
consultation in May 2016 regarding the introduction of greater pension protection for 
employees of LGPS employers who are compulsorily transferred to service providers.

1.2. The 2016 consultation proposed that, in line with the Government’s Fair Deal guidance of 
October 2013, most LGPS members in this position should have continued access to the 
LGPS with the new service provider.

1.3. 
[...]

2nd Floor, Fry Building  
2 Marsham Street  
London  
SW1P 4DF  
 
When you reply it would be very useful if you could make it 
clear which questions you are responding to. Additionally, 

Page 63

mailto:LGPensions@communities.gov.uk
mailto:LGPensions@communities.gov.uk


6 

please confirm whether you are replying as an individual or 
submitting an official response on behalf of an organisation and 
include:  
 
- your name,  
- your position (if applicable),  
- the name of organisation (if applicable),  
- an address (including post-code),  
- an email address, and  
- a contact telephone number.  

Page 64



7 

Chapter 1 – Introduction 
1. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) consulted in 

May 20161 on the introduction of greater pensions protection for employees of LGPS 
employers who are compulsorily transferred to service providers. The 2016 
consultation proposed that, in line with the Government’s Fair Deal guidance of 
October 20132, most LGPS members in this position should have continued access to 
the LGPS in their employment with the service provider. In doing so, it was proposed 
that the option to provide transferring staff with access to a broadly comparable 
scheme should be removed. 
 

2. On 19 April 2018, the Government response to the consultation confirmed our 
commitment to introduce the strengthened Fair Deal in the LGPS but noted that 
respondents to the 2016 consultation had raised a number of concerns regarding the 
specific approach we proposed to adopt. We said we would give full consideration to 
the points raised and committed to consult on new proposals by the end of the year.  

 
3. Chapter 2 of this document sets out our new policy proposals for introducing Fair Deal 

in the LGPS, which will enable LGPS employers to obtain better value from outsourced 
service contracts, and ensure that transferred employees retain the security which 
comes with membership of the LGPS, a statutory scheme with ben
[...]
 10 participating LGPS funds. Members noted the lack 
of detail in respect of the proposed staffing within the proposed budget at their engagement 
event and which was now fully reported at this meeting. 

The County Treasurer commented on the quality of planning by the Brunel Board for the level 
of staffing and impact on their pricing policy despite the advice from her and the other Section 
151 Officers from the local authority partners which had been given at the early stages.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Y Atkinson, SECONDED by D Healy and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Brunel Pension Partnership’s Business Plan for 2019/20 be endorsed for approval 
by the County Treasurer under her delegated powers as the shareholder representative for 
Devon; and

(b) that the reserved matters request in relation to the Brunel Pricing Policy be noted. 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.31 pm

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



Page 88

Agenda Item 9



CT/19/14
Devon Pension Board

11 February 2019

BRUNEL UPDATE 

Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination 
by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendations: That the Board notes the latest position with the Brunel 
Pension Partnership.

1. Introduction

1.1. This report updates the Pension Board on progress with investment 
pooling, and the relationship with the Brunel Pension Partnership Ltd. The 
key issues over the last quarter have been the agreement of Brunel’s 
Business Plan for 2019/20, and progress on launching portfolios. Brunel is 
also planning a governance review.

2. Brunel Business Plan

2.1 Under the terms of the shareholders agreement, the Brunel Pension 
Partnership is required to produce an annual business plan, which has to 
receive the unanimous support of the shareholders via a special reserved 
matters request. Following discussion by the Brunel Oversight Board, the
[...]
eninsula Pensions and Technical & Compliance Manager.

P
age 106



CT/19/18
Devon Pension Board

11th February 2019

FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect.

Recommendation:   that the Board review and approve the future work programme and 
make suggestions for other areas of consideration going forward.

1. Introduction

1.1. The Devon Pension Board will meet four times per year to review and discuss issues 
concerning the Devon Pension Fund. In order to ensure that appropriate areas are 
covered going forwards it was agreed at the first meeting of the Board to implement a 
Future Work Programme.

2. Future Work Programme

2.1. A proposal for the Future Work Programme of the Pension Board is set out below:

Standing Items

 Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee;

 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register;

 Peninsula Pensions Administration Performance Statistics;

 Brunel Progress report.

 Actions and recommendations Tracker

 Future Work Programme.

April 2019

 Budget Monitoring

 Pension Board Annual Report 2018/19;

 Training Review 2018/19 and Training Plan 2019/20;

 Internal Audit Report for 2018/19 and Plan for 2019/20.

 Breaches Log Annual Review.

 Statutory Statements – Investment Strategy Statement

The Fund’s investment strategy is currently being reviewed by Mercer investment 
consultants, who will be making a presentation to the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee on 22nd February. The review will also be reflected in a revised Investment 
Strategy Statement. Members of the Pension Board are invited to attend the Committee 
meeting for the presentation by Mercer.

Page 107

Agenda Item 14



July 2019

 Governance Policy Review

 Annual Pension Board attendance review

 Administration Strategy

October 2019

 Budget Monitoring

 Statutory Statements – Communications Policy

 Pension Board Terms 

Minutes of the meeting


1
DEVON PENSION BOARD

11/02/19

DEVON PENSION BOARD

11 February 2019 

Present
Councillors C Slade (Chair) and S Randall-Johnson

Fund Employer Representative
Mr C Hearn

Fund Member Representative
Mr P Phillips and Mr C Shipp

Independent Member
Mr W Nicholls

Apologies: -
Mr A Bowman, Ms H Keighley and Mr G Smith

* 94  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 October 2018 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 95  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

No item was raised as a matter of urgency.

* 96  Membership

The Committee noted that Heather Keightley and Paul Phillip’s membership as Member 
representatives were due to expire 2019 and these positions would be advertised shortly. The 
Committee also noted that Ms Keightley had resigned with immediate effect and would not be 
standing for a further term.   

* 97  Internal Audit Report - Pension Fund Board Governance Arrangements

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/10) on a review of the 
Devon Pension Fund Board governance arrangements as part of the agreed annual internal 
audit plan.  The overall conclusion of the work of the Board was that a ‘Good Standard’ of 
control was in place. Audit had also found the Board to be compliant with legislation and 
regulation, and the risk register included all related risks and mitigations. The Devon Pension 
Board forward plan provided for effective planning and decision making and a satisfactory 
level of information was being provided to support Members. The detailed Report (showing all 
the findings was attached) and included areas identified by Members where existing practice 
could be enhanced to increase the overall effectiveness and which was being addressed 
within the management response and action plan.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Councillor Randall Johnson, and 

RESOLVED that the internal audit opinion that the Pension Fund Board Governance 
arrangements contain a satisfactory level of internal control be noted; and that a further audit 
and review against the actions identified be submitted in 12 months.   



2
DEVON PENSION BOARD
11/02/19

* 98  Pension Fund Risk Register

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/11) on the identified 
risks incorporated into the Fund’s Risk Register, previously considered by the Board at its 
meeting on 15th October 2018.

The Risk Register highlighted the key risks in relation to the Pension Fund, the current 
processes in place to mitigate the risks, and the planned improvements in place to provide 
further assurance. This incorporated the risk register of both the Investments Team and 
Peninsula Pensions.  

A corporate Risk Register (including the Investment Fund and Peninsula Pensions) would be 
published on the County Council’s website in due course.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Councillor Randall Johnson, and 

RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Risk Register and the additional actions proposed to 
mitigate risk be noted.

* 99  Regulatory Update and Consultations

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/12) on the LGPS 
(Miscellaneous Amendment) Regulations 2018 and consultation document issued by The 
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in its capacity as 
stewards of the LGPS; and on the Local Government Pension Scheme: Statutory Guidance 
on Asset pooling.  

These 2018 Regulations corrected an error in the LGPS (Amendment) 2018 Regulations and 
now proposed that deferred members who left under the 1995 Regulations were able to take 
payment of their LGPS pension without the need for their former employer’s consent from age 
55, with the appropriate reduction for early payment. 

Pensions paid to survivors of civil partnerships or same sex marriages would now be equal to 
those provided to widows of male members.  These changes would be backdated to 5th 
December 2005 in respect of a surviving civil partner and 13th March 2017 in respect of a 
surviving spouse of a same sex marriage.

The Regulations also now provided for MHCLG to issue statutory guidance on the operation 
of the scheme rules.  The LGPS was a single scheme but administered locally and the 
intention was to avoid funds taking different approaches, especially in relation to sensitive 
areas such as eligibility for survivor benefits.

On 3rd January 2019 MHCLG had also issued an informal consultation on draft Statutory 
Guidance on Asset Pooling. This guidance replaced previous ones and built on Ministerial 
communications and guidance on investment strategies.  

The Guidance was in line with the current understanding of the Government’s intentions, and 
therefore Officers were not currently proposing to respond to the consultation subject to any 
views by the Pension Board or Investment and Pension Fund Committee.  The consultation 
would close on the 28th March 2019.

Members commented on the vagueness of the term ‘reasonable period’ in relation to the 
‘regular review of active and passive management’.  It was generally accepted by Investment 
Managers that this would normally be up to 5 years.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Mr C Hearn, and

RESOLVED that the changes to the scheme regulations be noted and that the Investment 
and Pension Fund Committee note the consultation on Asset Pooling.   



3
DEVON PENSION BOARD

11/02/19

* 100  Fair Deal - Strengthening Pension Protection Policy Consultation

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/13) on a Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) consultation released in May 2016 
regarding the introduction of greater pension protection for employees of LGPS employers 
who were compulsorily transferred to service providers. The 2016 consultation proposed that, 
in line with the Government’s Fair Deal Guidance of October 2013, most LGPS members in 
this position should have continued access to the LGPS with the new service provider.
A further consultation regarding Fair Deal would be running from 10th January to 4th April 
2019, which had taken into consideration some of the concerns raised in the initial 
consultation.

Board Members supported the additional security these measures would provide for 
transferring employees and the certainty it offered for ‘deemed’ employers who were 
generally small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs), especially prevalent in Devon. The 
Board also felt that the proposals when approved should be clearly communicated to both 
employees and employers, noting that information would be posted on the Peninsula 
Pensions’ web pages.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Councillor Randall Johnson, and 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and the proposals to strengthen the pension protections 
that apply following an outsourcing in respect of all transferred staff of relevant LGPS 
employers. 

* 101  Investment and Pension Fund Committee

The Board received the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2018.  In relation to 
Minute *91 Independent Advisor Arrangements, the Board noted that a new appointment 
would be made under the existing contract with MJ Hudson Allen Bridge. Following the 
expiration of the contract a new agreement would be sought under the Council’s Financial 
Regulations and procurement protocols.    

* 102  Brunel Update

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/14) on progress with 
investment pooling, and the relationship with the Brunel Pension Partnership Ltd. The key 
issues over the last quarter had been the agreement of Brunel’s Business Plan for 2019/20, 
and progress on launching portfolios. Brunel was also planning a governance review.

Members noted the substantial projected savings from the pooling of assets and Officers 
undertook to provide Board Members a breakdown of these savings.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Mr C Hearn, and 

RESOLVED that the Board notes the latest position with the Brunel Pension Partnership.

* 103  Proposed Changes to the LGPS Regulations Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/15) on the periodic 
assessment of the costs of the pension schemes in accordance with the provisions of the 
public service pension framework to ensure reforms remained affordable and sustainable.

The Report outlined proposed changes by the Government Actuary Department (GAD) 
relating to the Scheme. 

The Head of Peninsula Pensions reported that the proposed changes were now ‘paused’ by 
Government pending the outcome of a recent legal appeal (relating to age discrimination).  



4
DEVON PENSION BOARD
11/02/19

* 104  Peninsula Pensions Performance Report

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/16) on Peninsula 
Pensions’ performance against its internal service standard targets for the 9 months ending 
31 December 2018.   Performance targets were monitored monthly via a task management 
system and reporting tool with the pension database. The Service was also was implementing 
an extensive training plan which would impact on day to day service performance in the short 
term. 

The Head of Peninsula Pensions reported that enhancements to performance reports were 
currently being developed. Future reports would demonstrate performance against the 
Disclosure Regulations and internal targets, including high, medium and low priority areas, a 
log of breaches and action plans for key areas.

The Board also received a performance report (circulated at the meeting) covering October 
2016 – January 2019 noting that recent performance had not dropped significantly despite the 
current additional team training and process review.     

* 105  Action and Recommendations Tracker

The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/17) on an Audit Action Log 
created to track progress and completion of audit actions including a log of actions requested 
by this Board. Members commended this approach in helping ensure execution of identified 
actions.  

* 106  Future Work Programme

The Board received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/18) on a future work 
programme for the Board meeting four times per year covering standing items and matters for 
the April meeting. 

The Fund’s investment strategy was currently being reviewed by Mercer investment 
consultants, who would be making a presentation to the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee on 22nd February. The review would also be reflected in a revised Investment 
Strategy Statement. 

Members of the Board were invited to attend the Committee meeting for the presentation by 
Mercer.

* 107  Dates of Meetings/Training

3rd April 2019; 15th July 2019; and 21st October 2019
 
Training: Devon Pension fund Training Day – Thursday 28th March 10am to 4pm at the 
Conference Centre Coaver Club, County Hall.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.40 pm


